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October 28, 2023 

 

The Listing Department  

BSE Limited 

Floor 25, P J Towers, 

Dalal Street,  

Mumbai-400001 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Re:  Submission of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year 

ended September 30, 2023 and Security Cover Certificate by Statutory 

Auditors for the period ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

In continuation of our earlier letter dated October 23, 2023 and pursuant to 

Regulation 52 and declaration of unmodified opinion pursuant to Regulation 

53 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, please find attached herewith Unaudited financial results of Adani Green 

Energy (UP) Limited (the Company) for the quarter and half year ended 

September 30, 2023 along with the limited review report thereon. 

 

This is to further declare that the auditors have given their limited review 

report with unmodified opinion for unaudited financial results for the quarter 

and half year ended September 30, 2023. 

 

This is in compliance with Regulation 52(2)(d) & 52(3)(a) of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. 

 

Further, Pursuant to provisions of SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIR/P/2022/ 

67 issued by SEBI and other applicable provisions of SEBI Listing Regulations, 

please find enclosed the Certificate regarding maintenance of hundred 

percent or higher asset cover as per the terms of offer document/Information 

Memorandum and/ or Debenture Trust Deed and compliance with the 

covenants in respect of listed non-convertible debt securities as provided by 

the Statutory Auditors to the Debenture Trustee i.e. Catalyst Trusteeship 

Limited. 
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Kindly take the same on your record. 

 

Thanking you, 

 

Yours faithfully, 

For Adani Green Energy (UP) Limited 

 

 

Director 
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S R B C & CO LLP Dharmesh Parikh & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants, Chartered Accountants,
21st Floor, B Wing, Privilon, 303/304, “Milestone”,
Ambli BRT Road, Near Iskcon Temple, Nr. Drive-in-Cinema, Opp. T.V. Tower,
Off SG Highway, Ahmedabad 380 059 Thaltej, Ahmedabad 380 054

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Financial Results of
Adani Green Energy (UP) Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Adani Green Energy (UP) Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Adani Green Energy
(UP) Limited (the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and year to date from
April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”).

2. The Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial
Reporting” (Ind AS 34) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended (the
“Act”), read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India and in compliance with Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved
by the Company’s Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement
based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the
Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles
laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) specified under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms
of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any
material misstatement.
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S R B C & CO LLP Dharmesh Parikh & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants, Chartered Accountants,
21st Floor, B Wing, Privilon, 303/304, “Milestone”,
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5. We draw attention to Note 14 of the accompanying unaudited financial results, regarding the
investigations completed by Securities and Exchange Board of India and hearing thereof by Hon’ble
Supreme Court, including of matters referred to in the Report of the Expert Committee dated
6th May, 2023 constituted by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, whose final outcome is pending, in
respect of the matters more fully described in aforesaid note. Our conclusion is not modified in respect
of these matters.

For S R B C & CO LLP For Dharmesh Parikh & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 324982E/E300003 ICAI Firm registration number: 112054W/W100725

___________________________________                                              ___________________________________
per Santosh Agarwal per Dhawal Jani
Partner Partner
Membership No.: 093669 Membership No.: 129361
UDIN: 23093669BGUZAL4465 UDIN: 23129361BGWRIC7057

Place of Signature: Ahmedabad Place of Signature: Ahmedabad
Date: October 28, 2023 Date: October 28, 2023

DHAWAL 
LALIT JANI

Digitally signed by 
DHAWAL LALIT JANI 
Date: 2023.10.28 21:51:42 
+05'30'

Digitally signed by SANTOSH 
AGARWAL
DN: cn=SANTOSH AGARWAL, 
c=IN, o=Personal, 
email=santosh.aggarwal@srb.in
Date: 2023.10.28 22:06:14 +05'30'
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 3 Months ended
30.09.2023 

 3 Months ended
30.06.2023 

  3 Months ended
30.09.2022 

 6 Months ended
30.09.2023 

 6 Months ended
30.09.2022 

 For the year ended 
31.03.2023 

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Audited) 

1 Income
(a) Revenue from Operations
      i. Power Supply                             5,919                             7,190                             5,555                      13,109                           12,412                          30,442 
      ii. Sale of Spares                                    2                                    3                                  47                               5                                  54                                  67 
      iii. Others                                  54                                  55                                  34                           109                                  67                                155 
(b) Other Income                             1,398                             1,185                                376                        2,583                               560                             5,276 
Total Income                             7,373                            8,433                            6,012                     15,806                          13,093                         35,940 

2 Expenses
(a) Cost of Spares sold                                     1                                    3                                    8                               4                                    8                                  14 
(b) Finance Costs (net) (Refer note 10)                             4,675                            4,666                            3,843                        9,341                            6,448                           16,614 
(c) Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss (net) (Refer note 10)                                  (0)                                   -                               2,525                             (0)                             6,167                            5,896 
(d) Depreciation and Amortisation expense                             1,484                             1,525                             1,564                       3,009                             3,102                             6,321 
(e) Other Expenses                               825                                729                               470                        1,554                             1,455                             3,222 
Total expenses                            6,985                            6,923                            8,410                     13,908                           17,180                          32,067 

3 Profit / (Loss) before tax (1-2)                               388                             1,510                          (2,398)                       1,898                          (4,087)                            3,873 
4 Tax Charge / (Credit)

- Current Tax Charge                                   -                                     -                                     -                                -                                     -                                     -  
- Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit) (Refer note 8)                                  56                             1,399                              (432)                        1,455                              (879)                              1,142 

5 Profit / (Loss) after tax (3-4)                                332                                 111                           (1,966)                          443                          (3,208)                             2,731 
6 Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods:

                                  -                                     -                                     -                                     -  

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 
periods:
Gain / (Loss) on effective portion of cash flow hedges,(net)                            1,069                               (227)                              (301)                          842                            (1,532)                               (721)
Add / Less: Tax related to above                               (311)                                 66                                 88                         (245)                               446                                210 
Total Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (net of tax)                               758                              (161)                              (213)                           597                          (1,086)                               (511)

7 Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (after tax) (5+6)                            1,090                                (50)                           (2,179)                       1,040                          (4,294)                            2,220 
8 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value ₹ 10 per share) 5                                   
9 Paid up debt (including Sponsor affiliate debts)                        1,63,399 
10 Other equity (Including Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature)                          39,669 

11 Earnings Per Share (EPS) (₹) (Not annualised) (Face Value ₹
10 per share)
Basic and Diluted EPS (In ₹)                     (2,494.65)                     (2,936.44)                      (4,212.78)                  (5,431.12)                     (6,982.62)                      (1,087.59)

12 Capital redemption reserve (CRR)                                   -                                     -                                     -                                -                                     -                                     -  
13 Debenture redemption reserve (DRR)                                   -                                     -                                     -                                -                                     -                                     -  
14 Net worth                          39,674 
15 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity and 

value)
 Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable 

16 Ratios (Refer note 5)
i(a) Debt Equity Ratio (number of times)#                                4.0                                 4.1  Refer note below                           4.0  Refer note below                                 4.1 
i(b) Debt Equity Ratio (number of times)*                                 1.9                                 2.0                                 2.3                            1.9                                 2.3                                 1.9 
ii Debt Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)                                  1.7                                 2.0                                 1.4                            1.8                                 1.5                                 2.0 

iii(a) Interest Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)                                 1.4                                  1.7                                0.9                            1.5                                0.9                                 1.5 
iii(b) Interest Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)**                                 1.8                                 2.2                                 1.6                            2.0                                  1.7                                 2.2 

iv Current Ratio (number of times)                                4.0                                 4.9                                  1.7                           4.0                                  1.7                                 5.2 
v(a) Long Term Debt to Working Capital (number of times)                                6.0                                 6.2                               24.2                           6.0                               24.2                                 6.7 
v(b) Long Term Debt to Working Capital (number of times)*                                 4.9                                 5.1                               15.5                            4.9                               15.5                                 5.4 
vi Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable ratio  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable 
vii Current Liability Ratio (in percentage) 4.8% 3.6% 4.7% 4.8% 4.7% 3.0%

viii(a) Total debts to Total assets Ratio (in percentage) 73.3% 74.3% 99.9% 73.3% 99.9% 74.8%
viii(b) Total debts to Total assets Ratio (in percentage)* 60.5% 61.3% 64.1% 60.5% 64.1% 61.1%

ix Debtors Turnover Ratio (number of times)@                                 1.0                                 1.0                                 0.5                            1.9                                 1.0                                 2.8 
x Inventory Turnover  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable 
xi Operating Margin (in percentage) 88.8% 91.3% 92.0% 90.1% 88.8% 91.0%
xii Net profit Margin (in percentage)  4.7 %  1.3 % (32.7)%  2.9 % (24.5)%  7.6 %

(`̀ in Lakhs)

**For computing Interest Service Coverage ratio, interest does not include interest on loan funds received from sponsor affiliate lenders.
@ Not annualised except for the year ended 31st March, 2023.

Sr. 
No.

 Particulars 

Additional disclosures as per Regulation 52 (4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:

#As total equity is negative, Debt Equity Ratio is not calculated for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2022.
*For computing Debt-equity ratio, Long Term Debt to Working Capital ratio and Total Debts to Total Assets ratio, loan funds received from sponsor affiliate lenders have been considered as Equity in
nature as per the debenture trust deed and deed of subordination.
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Balance sheet
 (₹ in Lakhs)

 As at
 30th September, 2023 

 As at
 31st March, 2023 

 (Unaudited)  (Audited) 
ASSETS
Non - Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment                                1,46,551                               1,49,313 
(b) Right-of-use Assets                                     5,533                                    5,651 
(c) Capital Work-In-Progress                                          97                                      184 
(d) Intangible Assets                                            0                                            1 
(e) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables                                       898                                    1,997 
(ii) Loans                                     9,373                                    1,373 
(iii) Other Financial Assets                                   15,307                                 19,580 

(f) Income Tax Assets (net)                                        161                                         24 
(g) Deferred Tax Assets (net)                                     5,735                                    7,435 
(h) Other Non - Current Assets                                    3,909                                   4,414 
Total Non - Current Assets                             1,87,564                            1,89,972 
Current Assets
(a) Inventories                                       359                                      348 
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments                                   11,028                                    5,156 
(ii) Trade Receivables                                     5,525                                   8,318 
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents                                      2,717                                    5,231 
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above                                    2,693                                    6,216 
(v) Other Financial Assets                                    11,755                                    3,150 

(c) Other Current Assets                                       246                                       182 
Total Current Assets                                34,323                               28,601 
Total Assets                             2,21,887                            2,18,573 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital                                            5                                           5 
(b) Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature                                   57,720                                  57,720 
(c) Other Equity (17,011)                                 (18,051)                               
Total Equity 40,714                              39,674                             
Liabilities
Non - Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings                                 1,61,107                              1,62,033 
(ia) Lease Liabilities                                     5,756                                   5,683 

(b) Provisions                                                             505                                      487 
(c) Other Non - Current Liabilities                                     5,134                                   5,243 
Total Non - Current Liabilities                             1,72,502                            1,73,446 
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings                                     1,464                                    1,366 
(ia) Lease Liabilities                                       248                                       951 
(ii) Trade Payables

                                         37                                         23 
                                        311                                      566 

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities                                     3,972                                    2,175 
(b) Other Current Liabilities                                    2,639                                       372 
Total Current Liabilities                                  8,671                                 5,453 
Total Liabilities                              1,81,173                            1,78,899 
Total Equity and Liabilities                             2,21,887                            2,18,573 

ADANI GREEN ENERGY (UP) LIMITED
(CIN : U40106GJ2015PLC083925)

 Regd. Office: “Adani Corporate House”, Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S. G. Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad - 382421, Gujarat (India) 
Phone : 079-25555555; Fax : 079-26565500; Email : investor.agel@adani.com

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2023

 Particulars 

- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small 
enterprises
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UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2023

Statement of Cash Flows
 (₹ in Lakhs)

 For the period ended 
30th September, 2023 

 For the period ended 
30th September, 2022 

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) 

                                   1,898                                 (4,087)

Interest Income                                   (2,091)                                    (504)
                                     (328)                                       (55)

Loss on sale / discard of Property, Plant and Equipment (net)                                        135                                      228 
Liabilities no longer required written back                                      (105)                                          -  
Depreciation and amortisation expenses                                    3,009                                    3,102 
Unrealised Foreign Exchange Fluctuation (Gain) / Loss (net)                                          (0)                                    6,167 
Credit Impairment of Trade Receivables                                            7                                          -  
Finance Costs (including derivatives)                                     9,341                                  6,448 

                               11,866                               11,299 

Other Non-Current Assets                                          63                                          -  
Inventories                                          12                                       (81)
Other Current Assets                                          42                                       (39)
Trade Receivable                                    3,884                                   1,446 
Other Current Financial Assets                                     2,109                                           5 

Trade Payables                                      (243)                                     (561)
Other Non-current Liabilities                                      (109)
Other Current Liabilities                                     2,267                                      (113)

                                 8,025                                    657 
                               19,891                               11,956 

Less : Income Tax (Paid) / Refund (net)                                       (137)                                           4 
                               19,754                               11,960 

                                     (257)                                  (2,794)

Proceeds from Sale / Discard of Property, Plant and Equipment                                          63                                         31 
Investment in units of mutual funds (net)                                  (5,544)                                     (365)
Fixed / Margin Deposits (Placed) / withdrawn (net)                                     (540)                                       274 
Interest Received                                     1,746                                   1,488 
Non Current Loans given to related parties                                 (8,000)                                          -  

                              (12,532)                                (1,366)

                                       178                                   6,012 
                                  (2,374)                                 (5,704)
                                     (518)                                     (545)

                                          -                                  (4,000)

(7,022)                                  (6,723)                                 

                                (9,736)                             (10,960)
                                  (2,515)                                    (366)
                                    5,231                                    1,081 
                                  2,717                                     715 

 Net (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A)+(B)+(C) 
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 
 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 

Net cash generated from operating activities (A)
 (B)   Cash flow from investing activities 

Capital Expenditure on acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment and 
Intangible assets (including capital advances and capital work-in-progress, 
capital creditors, net of claim received)(net)

 Net cash (used in) investing activities (B) 
 (C)   Cash flow from financing activities 

 Net cash (used in) financing activities (C) 

 Repayment of Lease Liabilities 
Repayment of Current borrowings (net)

 Finance Costs Paid (including hedging cost and derivative gain / (loss) on 
rollover and maturity (net)) 

 Repayment of Non - Current borrowings 
 Proceeds from Non - Current borrowings 

 Operating Profit before working capital adjustments 

 Cash generated from operations 

 Particulars 

 (A)   Cash flow from operating activities 
 Profit / (Loss) before tax: 

 Working Capital Changes: 
      Decrease / (Increase) in Operating Assets 

      Increase / (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities 

 Adjustment to reconcile the Profit / (Loss) before tax to net cash flows: 

 Net gain on sale / fair valuation of investments measured at FVTPL

 Net Working Capital Changes 
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Notes to Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2023:

1

2

3

4

5 Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows :

Sr. No. Ratio
i(a) Debt Equity
i(b) Debt Equity*

ii Debt service coverage

iii(a) Interest service coverage

iii(b) Interest service coverage**

iv Current Ratio
v(a) Long term debt to working capital

v(b) Long term debt to working capital*

vi Bad debts to Account Receivable
vii Current liability

viii(a) Total debts to Total assets 
viii(b) Total debts to Total assets*

ix Debtors Turnover 
x Inventory Turnover 
xi Operating Margin
xii Net profit Margin

6

EBIDTA + Foreign Exchange (Gain) or Loss / Total Income (including interest income)
Profit after tax /  Total Income

**For computing Interest Service Coverage ratio, interest does not include interest on loan funds received from sponsor affiliate lenders.

In a matter relating to tariff dispute with Hubli Electricity Supply Company Limited (DISCOM) on account of delayed commissioning of the
project beyond the contractually agreed as per power purchase agreement, the Company received a favorable order from Karnataka
Electricity Regulatory Commission (“KERC”) on 11th November, 2020 directing DISCOM to make payment against supply of energy by the
Company at contractual tariff rate of ` 4.79 / kWh instead of reduced tariff rate of ` 4.36 / kWh. However, the DISCOM along with Karnataka
Power Transmission Corporation Limited (KPTCL) filed an appeal before Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (“APTEL”) in 2021, after expiry of
appeal period, to set aside the order of KERC and to allow to continue to make payment at reduced tariff rate of ` 4.36 / kWh. 

During the half year ended 30th September, 2023, the Company has received funds under protest from DISCOM towards differential rate
tariff for the period January, 2018 to September, 2023 amounting to ` 2,229 Lakhs pending appeal at APTEL (including late payment
surcharge of ` 452 Lakhs). However, pending conclusion of appeal at APTEL, based on the prudence principles, the Company has not
recognised revenue towards the differential rate tariff for supply of energy for the past period of ` 1,608 Lakhs, for the current quarter of ` 
75 Lakhs and for the half year ended 30th September, 2023 ` 169 Lakhs (excluding late payment surcharge). The amount realised from
DISCOM has been recorded as contract liability (advance from customer) in the Company's books.

The management believes that the favorable order as passed by KERC will continue to be upheld at APTEL expecting favorable outcome in
future.

Not applicable

Not applicable as there is no bad debts
Current Liabilities / Total Liabilities
Total debts / Total assets
Total debts (excluding Sponsor affiliate debts) / Total assets
Credit Sales / Average Current Trade Receivable

ADANI GREEN ENERGY (UP) LIMITED
(CIN : U40106GJ2015PLC083925)

Regd. Office: “Adani Corporate House”, Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S. G. Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad - 382421, Gujarat (India)
Phone : 079-25555555; Fax : 079-26565500; Email : investor.agel@adani.com

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2023

The above financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2023 ('the Statements') which are published in accordance
with Regulation 52 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, have
been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 28th October, 2023.

In terms of regulation 54(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, the Listed Non-Convertible
Debentures are secured / to be secured by first charge on all present and future immovable and movable assets including current assets of
the Company on paripassu basis. Further, these are secured by pledge of 100% Equity shares held by Adani Green Energy Twenty Three
Limited (the Holding Company). The NCDs carry interest rate in range of 6.82% to 7.85% p.a. The NCDs are payable in 49 structured
quarterly instalments starting from March, 2022.

The Company has maintained 100% asset cover as per the terms of the Debenture Trust Deed in respect of its outstanding Listed Non-
Convertible Debentures of ` 9,405 Lakhs as on 30th September, 2023.

*For computing Debt-equity ratio, Long Term Debt to Working Capital ratio and Total Debts to Total Assets ratio, loan funds received from
sponsor affiliate lenders have been considered as Equity in nature as per the debenture trust deed and deed of subordination.

EBIDTA (excluding Foreign Exchange Gain or Loss) / Interest
Interest is including derivative (gain) / loss on hedged borrowings and foreign exchange fluctuations.

EBIDTA (excluding Foreign Exchange Gain or Loss) / Interest (excluding interest on Sponsor affiliate 
debts)
Interest is including derivative (gain) / loss on hedged borrowings and foreign exchange fluctuations.

Current Assets / Current Liabilities
Non Current debt (including Current maturities) / Working Capital (excluding Current maturities of 
Non Current debt)
Non Current debt (including Current maturities and excluding Sponsor affiliate debts) / Working 
Capital (excluding Current maturities of Non Current debt)

Formulae
Non Current debt (including Current maturities) / Total Equity
Non Current debt (including Current maturities and excluding Sponsor affiliate debts (unsecured 
loans from related parties)) / Total Equity + Sponsor affiliate debts
EBIDTA (excluding Foreign Exchange Gain or Loss) / Interest (excluding Interest on Sponsor affiliate 
debts) + Principal Repayment
Interest is including derivative (gain) / loss on hedged borrowings and foreign exchange fluctuations.

The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30th
September, 2023.
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Notes to Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2023:

ADANI GREEN ENERGY (UP) LIMITED
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Phone : 079-25555555; Fax : 079-26565500; Email : investor.agel@adani.com

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2023

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors
ADANI GREEN ENERGY (UP) LIMITED

Place : Ahmedabad Rajiv Mehta
Date : 28th October, 2023 Director

The Company has netted off Open Access Charges with Revenue from Power Supply in the above financial results for the quarter and half
year ended 30th September, 2023 in view of the revenue recognition criteria as per ‘Ind AS 115: Revenue from Contract with Customers’.
Corresponding netting off is also done in the comparative periods presented in the above financial results and the amounts are not
material.

7

The Company based on principles of prudence has not recognised revenue for the differential tariff rate for supply of energy after October,
2022. However, the management expects favourable outcome in future and is confident of recoverability of the same.

The Company has converted Inter Corporate Deposits amounting to ` 50,119 Lakhs into Unsecured Perpetual Securities w.e.f 1st October,
2022. Accordingly, interest expense of the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2022 and quarter and half year ended 30th
September 2023 are not comparable to that extent.

In a matter relating to tariff dispute with Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (DISCOM) on account of delayed commissioning of the
project beyond the contractually agreed as per power purchase agreement, the Company has received a favourable order from Appellate
Tribunal for Electricity ("APTEL") on 28th November, 2022 directing DISCOM to make payment against supply of energy by the Company at
tariff rate of ` 7.02/kWh upto October, 2022 instead of reduced tariff rate of ` 5.07 / kWh against which DISCOM had filled an appeal in
Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hon’ble Supreme Court via order dated 27th February, 2023 directed DISCOM to make payment of rate difference
amounting to ` 6,308 lakhs pertaining to power sale upto October, 2022 and ` 1,875 lakhs towards Late Payment Surcharge in 4 monthly
instalment from February, 2023 to May, 2023. For subsequent period, Hon’ble Supreme Court had directed DISCOM to make payments at
tariff rate of ` 5.07/kWh and make provision representing such rate difference, pending final hearing of Hon'ble Supreme Court. The
Company had ascertained collection of revenue for the differential rate as "probable" for "revenue recognition purpose" in line with 'Ind AS
115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers" to the extent directed by Hon'ble Supreme Court for the year ended 31st March, 2023.

During the year ended 31st March, 2023, a short seller report was published in which certain allegations were made on certain Adani Group
Companies including Adani Green Energy Limited, the Ultimate Deemed Holding Company. A writ petition was filed in the matter with the
Hon’ble Supreme Court (“SC”), and during the court proceedings, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) has represented to the
SC that it was investigating the allegations made in the short seller report for any violations of applicable SEBI Regulations. The SC, in terms
of its order had also constituted an expert committee to investigate and advise into the various aspect of existing laws and regulations and
also directed the SEBI to consider certain additional aspects in its scope. The expert committee submitted its report to the Hon'ble Supreme
Court ("SC"), finding no regulatory failure. During the current period, the SEBI has submitted its status report on investigation to the SC. The
said matter is subject to hearing by the Supreme Court. 
To uphold the principles of good governance, Adani Green Energy Limited, the Ultimate Deemed Holding Company, had undertaken review
of transactions referred in the short seller’s report (including those pertaining to the Company) through an independent law firm, for the
year ended 31st March, 2023, and the opinion confirms that the Ultimate Deemed Holding Company and its subsidiaries are in compliance
with applicable laws and regulations. Based on the foregoing and pending final outcome of the regulatory investigations and related
proceedings as mentioned above, the management of the Company has decided not to carry out an additional independent investigation in
the matter. Further, the management of the Company is of the view that there is not likely to have any impact on the financial results in this
regard.

The Company’s activities revolve around renewable power generation and other ancillary activities. Considering the nature of Company’s
business, as well as based on review of operating results by the Chief Operating Decision Maker to make decisions about resource allocation
and performance measurement, there is only one reportable business segment in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS - 108 –
'‘Operating Segments’'.

The Financial Results of the Company are presented in Indian Rupee (`) and all values are rounded to the nearest Lakhs, except when
otherwise indicated. Amounts less than ` 50,000 have been presented as “0”.

(i) Finance costs (net) include Loss / (Gain) on derivative Contracts (net) against hedging of its significant portion of foreign currency
borrowings and exchange difference (Gain) / Loss to foreign currency borrowings regarded as an adjustment to borrowing cost.

(ii) Exchange difference (Gain)/ Loss other than adjustment to borrowing cost (i.e. finance costs), if any, is separately disclosed in the
results.

During the previous quarter ended 30th June, 2023, the Company has decided to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the
Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 from current financial starting from 1st April, 2023.
Accordingly, the provision for income tax and deferred tax balances have been recorded / remeasured using the new tax rate of 25.168%
w.e.f. 1st April, 2023 instead of tax rate of 29.12 % as applicable till FY 2022-23. The resultant impact of ` 1,009 lakhs had been reversed in
deferred tax assets outstanding as at 31st March, 2023, with corresponding debit recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

RAJIV 
DHIRAJLA
L MEHTA

Digitally signed by 
RAJIV DHIRAJLAL 
MEHTA 
Date: 2023.10.28 
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lndependcnt Auditor's Certificate 011 Book value of Assets of the Company contained in 
Col11m11s A to J of "Stateme11t of Security Cover in respect of the secured, listed, rated, 
redeemable, no11-cumulative, taxable, 11on-co11vertible debentures for the period ended and as at 
September 30, 2023" 

To 
The Goard or Directors of 
1\DANI GREEN ENERGY (UP) LIMITED, 

This certificate is issued in accordance with your email request received . 

We, Dlrnrn1csh l'nrikh & Co LLP. Clrnrlerccl Accountants. the statutory auditor of ADAN! GREEN 
LNERGY (UP) LIMITED ("the Company") having its registered office at Adani Corporate House, 
Shantigram, Near Vaislrno Devi Circle, S. G. I Iighway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad - 382421, Gujarat, 
have been requested by the management to certi ly the book value of assets of the company contained 
in Column A to .I or Annexurc - I or Security Cover Statement. 

The Stateme1:t is prepared by the Company from the unaudited books of accounts and other relevant 
records and dncuments maintained by the Company as at September 30, 2023 pursuant to 
requirements of Circular no. SEBl / HO / MIRSD / MIRSD _ CRADT / CIR/ P / 2022 / 67 dated May 
19, 2022 issued by Securities and Exchange Goard of India in terms of regulation 54 read with 
rcgulatio11 56( I )(d) of Securities and Exchange Goard of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Rcquircmc11 b) Regulations.2015 as amended rrnm time to time. 

Management's Responsibility for the Statement 

The preparation 01· the Statement and information contained therein is the responsibility of the 
fVlanagernc11l oi' the Company including the preparation and maimenance of all accounting and other 
records support ing its conknts. This responsibility includes design, implementation and maintenance 
or internal control relevant lo lhc preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an 
,1p propri,1tc basis oFpreparation: and making estimates that arc reasonable in the circumstances. 

The management of the Company is also responsible for ensuring that the Company complies with all 
the relcvam requirements of the SEGI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulation, 
2015 ("the Regulations") ,111d that it provides complete and accurate information as required therein. 

The management is also responsible for furnishing the financial information contained in the said 
form which is annexed to this certificate (Hereinafter referred to as "financial information") and to 
ensure lht: adherence to the format of Security Cover as per SEGI Circular 
SEBI/1-10/MmSD/rvtIRSD _CRADT/CIR/P/2022/67 dated May 19, 2022. 

Auditor's Ri:spo11sibili1y 
/~ P~R.il-~, 

, ,, -(<J/" ... ''T 

Pursuant lo the requirements of thc Rules. it is our responsi.b)lity , rovide a reasonable assurance in 
the lorm ~)ra n opinion based 011 our examinal il L~(; f-;., tJ\~ .1,'pnai}f al information" required to be 
f• • I . s d I b I ,::i if • / - I ih urn1s 1ed 111 the tatement an t 1e oo,,s and recorc so · the 0 01~1pany as at 30 September, 2023 and 

('l ' I >I • ..J/r,,'11:/ 
,J . I 

- -· - ----·-- - -- ----~-· --·-·· ···· ·- --- ·----- - -------- --- '"):>;'.J_ .. -~/ ~ -:.,,..<(_,·. ____________ _ 
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'= 

/J/,11n11es/1 l'urikli ,~ Co. (llegi.l'fl'lllit111 No. CU.I/A////02552), 11 l'artnersliip Ffrm has hee11 converted into 
/J/111r111e.1·// l'11rikl1 & Co I.I.I' (/ .I. I' ltlenli/ication No. , IA IV-65/ 7) 1t1ith eff'ectfrom 9th Day ,~/April, 2021 
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report whether the '' l'inancial information" required to be furnished in the Statement is in accordance 
with the unaudited financial statements and underlying books and other records of the Company as at 
30th September, 2023. 

The financial statements rcl,1ting to the books nnd rccmcls referred to in paragraph above, have been 
reviewed by us along with the joint auditor SRBC & Co LLP. 

We conducted our examination of the ·'financial information" required to be furnished in the Return in 
accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants ol' India. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the 
ethical requ ire111e11ts of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control 
(SQC) I, Qua I ity Control for Firms that Perl'orm Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial 
Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 

It is our responsibility to provide reasonable assurance that the details as referred to in "Annexure -I" 
have been correctly extracted rrom the unaudited Books of Accounts and other records produced 
before us which ,vc have verified on test check basis. We performed the following procedures on this 
certification and have included our linding hereunder: 

a) Obtained the details of Nern-Convertible Debt securities issued by the company which are 
outslancling as 011 30' 11 Scpkrnber, 2023 . 

b) Obtained the Debenture Trnsteeship Deed from the management to determine the assets offered 
as sccmity for the purpose ol'these Debt securities. 

c) Obtained Regist\;r of Charges kept by the Company as per the requirements of the Companies 
Act, 2013 to understand the composition of charges already created on the assets of the 
Company. 

cl) Obtained the Statement of Security cover prepared by the management and compared it with the 
revised lonnal prescribed under the SEBI Circular 
SE81 /I-IO/MIRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIR/P/2022/G7 elated May 19, 2022. 

e) Compared the amounts of the Statement with the corresponding unaudited financial information 
derived by the nrnnagement f'rnm its accounting records, management information systems and 
other financial and secretarial records for the year indicated and found such amounts to be in 
agreement. 

I") Recomputed the mathematical accuracy or rhe amounts, totals and ratios of the Statement and 
found rhi:111 to be in agreement with the unaudited linancial information , books, records and 
infonnation provided to us for verification. 

Dl,11m1es!, l'uri!;!, -~ Co. (Regisfrntio11 No. CU.//,ll!/ /02552), 11 l'arfnership Firm has /Jee11 rn11verfell i11to 
D/111m1es/1 Pari/.-11 & Co U . P (I.LI' ltle111ijirntio11 No. i i / I W-65 I 7) 1l'ith ej/ectji-0111 IJtl, Day 1~/'April, 2021 
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g) The Co111pany has not obtained valuation of Properly plant and equipment (Power Project assets) 
as the Company has signed its Power Purclrnse Agreement of 290 MW under the tariff based 
competitive bidding (T[3Cl3) which tarilT is fixed for 25 years, and this asset is backed by the 
cash !low under the Pl) A. Hence. The Management has considered the books value for the 
calcul,1tion of Assets coverage certificate of its Assets. We being the Statutory Auditor had not 
performed any additional independent process in this regard . 

Conclusion 

Based on the procedures performed by us and according lo the information and explanations given to 
us, nothing has come to our attention that causes us lo believe that the accompanying Statement and 
the financial information cuntainccl therein, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 
in terms of' the Regulations. including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material lllisstatcmcnl. 

Restriction on Use 

Our work was performed solely to assist you in !llecting your responsibilities in relation to your 
compliance with the Regulations. Our obligations in respect of this certificate are entirely separate 
from, and our responsibility and liability are in no way changed by any other role we may have (or 
may have had) as auditors of the Company or otherwise. Neither in this certificate, nor anything said 
or done in the course of or in connection with the services that are the subject of this certificate, will 
extend any duty of care we may have in our capacity as auditors of the Company. 

This certifo::atc is addrcsscd and provided to the Board of Directors of the Company solely for 
submission along with the Stc1tc111enl or Security Cover lo the Stock Exchange pursuant to the 
Regulations. and should nor be used by any other person or for any other purpose. We do not accept 
m assume any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person lo whom this 
certificate is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior 
consent in writing. 

Place: Ahllledabad 

Date : 28 th Octobcr,2023 

For Dhanucsh Parikh & Co LLP 
Chartered /\ccountants 
Firm Registration No. 112054 WI Wl 00725 

" Anjali Gupta 
Partner 
Membership No. 191598 
UDIN - 2319 I 598BGQI-IXW7999 

----------- •--~-- ---··--------------- ----------

Dh11r111esh 1'11rikh & Co. (Registration No. GUJIAHl/02552), a 1'11rt11ership flr111 has been co11vertetl into 
Dharmesh Parikh & Co LLP (LLP Jde11t(!icatio11 No. AA W-6517) with effect ji-om 9th Day<~{ April, 2021 



Statement "1owtn1 Asset Cover tar the listed nan-convertlbht debt serurftlH as at September 30, 'Z023 

Column A Columns ColumnC ColumnD CollmnE Columnf ColumnG Column H 
Particvla~ Description of ExelusJve Charge Exclusive Charge ParJ..Passu Pari,-Passu Parl• Passu •Assets not• 

asset for which Olarge Olarge Charge offered as 
this certificate Secuiitv 

relate Debt for which Other Secured Debt for which Assets shared Other assets on 

this certificate Debt this certificate by part passu which there Is 

beln1 Issued being Issued debt holder pari--Pam, 

(indudes debt cha11e (exdudln 
for which this B Items covered 
certifk:atels In column F) 

lnued & other 
debt with pari• 

passu charge} 

Book value Book value Yes/No Book value Book value 
ASSETS 

Property, Plant and Equipment1 Ye, 1-46,SSl 

Capital Work-in- Progress1 y., 97 . 
Right of Use Assets 1 Y•• 5,533 . 
Goodwill 

Intangible Assets1 Yes 0 . 
lntanllible Assets under Development 

tnvestments1 Yes 11,028 

Loans Yes 9,373 

Inventories 1 . Yes 359 
Trade Re ceivables . Yes 6,423 

Cash and Cash Eaulvalents 
Cash & Bank 

Yes 2,717 
balan ce 

Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Eauivalents Fixed deoosits Yes 2,693 . 
Others Yes 31,216 5,894 
Tctal 215,992 . 5,894 

LIABI LITIES 
Listed secured 

Debt secur ities to which this certificate pertains non-convertible Ye, 9,348 . 
debentures 

Other debt sharing pari-passu charee with above debt s 
other secured 

No 7,182 . . 
Bank Borrowings 

Other Debt 
Subordinated debt Related oartv No . 28,405 
Borrowin,:s: 
Bank 

not ro ff fl/fed 
Senior Secured 

Debt Securities s 
USO Bonds 

No 119,620 

Others 
Trade payables . No . 347 
Lease Liabilities No . . 6,004 
Provisions No 505 
Others No . 9,761 
Total 136,150 . 45,022 
Cover on Book Va lu• 1.59 times 
Cover on Marli:et Value 

Exclusive Part-Pauu 
Security Cover Not Applicable Security Cover 1.59tlmes 
R.atlo Ratio 

We have eumlned t he comphances made by the lrsted entity 1n respect of the CO\lenants / terms of the issue of the listed debt securitres (NCO's) and certify that the such covenants/ terms of the 

Nate: 
1 

Considering the nature of Industry which is under tariff based competitive blddlna (TBCBI, the tari ff i1 fi11.ed for 25 years based on the purchase price agreement. The management has considered the 

books value as market value for th is cen.lfi~te as the market of Individual assets are not ;ucertainable. We belng the statutory auditor does not performed any additional process in this regard. 

J The lnvenmenu of the company measured at fVTPL hence the carryln1 value Is at par to mari:et value aU.he investments, 
3 The amount Is determined as pier the compan'(1 accounting policy for valuation of Inventory I.e. lower of cost or net rea lisable value where NRV is derived as per 

company's best estimate. The actual market value of total Inventory may be higher than Rs. 3S9 lakhs. 

• The amount il after Netting off of unamortised processfnJ charges on seC\lred listed NCO of Rs. S9.05 lakhs and Interest accurd of Rs. 1.94 Lakhs. 
5 The amount is after NettinK off of unamortised processing char1es on ottier secured debt securttles of Rs. 379.86 \akhs and Interest accrued of Rs. 19.81 Lakhs. 

' In addition to above security, The lOOIJ' equi ty:1hares of the Company has bee 11 pledged which Is hetd by the immediate holding company (Adan! Green Energy Twenty Three Umlted) 
1 ln addition to above security, cron guarantee has also been provided by co-issuer viz. Prayatna Developers Private Limited and Parampujya Solar EnerRY Private Limited. However It being non-

financial item not t c>vt!red in above security cover certificate. • 

'For and on behalf ADANI GREE.N ENERGY (UPI LIMITED 

(Rs In lakhs) 
Cotumnl C.olumnJ ColumnK I Column l I ColumnM I Column N I ColumnO 

• Elimination Total (C to H) Related to only those ltem5 covered by thls certlflcate 
(amount In 

n..iatlvel 
debt amount Mart.et Value Carrying/book Market Value Carrying value/book value Total 
considered forA.ne:ts . value for exclusive: for Part passu for parl passu charge Value(=K+L+M+ 

more than once charged on charge assets charge Assets assets where market N) 
(due to bdusive basis where markrt Yalue Is not aSO!rtalnable 

exchnlve plus value ts not or applicable (For Eg. 
part passu ascertainable or Bank Balance, DSRA 

charge) , appltcable (For market value ts not 
e;. Bank Balance, applicable) 
DSRA market value 

Is not applicable} 

146,S51 146,551 146,551 

97 . 97 97 

5,533 . . 5,533 S,533 

. 0 . 0 0 

11,028 . 11,028 11,028 
9,373 9,373 9,373 

359 . 359 359 
. 6,423 . . 6,423 6,423 

2,717 . . 2,717 2,717 

2,693 . 2,693 2,693 
37,111 . . 31,216 31,216 

221,886 . . 11,028 204,966 215,992 

9,348 

7,182 

. 28,405 
A.s the Columns L, Mt N and O pertains to Book Value/Market Value of Assets, the amounts of 

Uabllltles are not shown here 

119,620 

347 
6,004 

50S 
9,761 

181,172 

1.59timu 
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